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 Short Term Rating ACUITE A3  

(Reaffirmed) 

* Refer Annexure for det ails 

Rating Rationale 

Acuité has reaffirmed the long term rating of ‘ACUITE BBB-’ (read as ACUITE triple B minus) and the short term 

rating of ‘ACUITE A3’ (read as ACUITE A three) to the Rs. 59.00 Cr bank facilit ies of Shah Sponge and Power 

Limited (SSPL). The outlook has been rev ised from ‘Negative’ to ‘Stable’.  

The rev ision in outlook is on account of overall improvement in the business risk profile of the company marked 

by steady increase in revenues and substantial improvement in the profitability margins of the company. 

Further, the rev ision in the outlook also factors in the continuous improvement in the financial risk profile of the 

company coupled with the improvement in the company’s liquidity position.   

 

The rating continues to reflect the extensive experience of the management and established track record of 

operation in iron and steel business. The rating also reflects the healthy financial risk profile of the company 

marked by healthy net worth, low gearing and strong debt protection metrics during the period. However, 

these strengths are partially offset by working capital intensive nature of operation, intense competition and 

inherent cyclical nature of the steel industry. 

About the company 

Incorporated in September 2005, Shah Sponge & Power Limited (SSPL) is a Jharkhand based company 

promoted by Mr. Sumitra Kumar Shah, Mr. Shyam Sunder Shah and Mr. Raj Kumar Shah. The company has a 

semi-integrated steel plant and is engaged in the manufacturing of sponge iron & billets with an installed 

capacity of 1,20,000 tons per annum (tpa) and 88,000 tons per annum (tpa) respectively. Currently the 

company has four sponge iron kilns with capacity of 100 tonnes per day, and three 12 MT induction furnaces. 

The company has its manufacturing facility located in Hata, Jamshedpur. The company has an in-house 

power plant of 15 MW for captive consumption. 
 

Analytical Approach 
 

Acuité has considered the standalone business and financial risk profile of SSPL while arriv ing at the rating. 

 

Key Rating Drivers 

Strengths 

 Long track record of operations and experienced management 

The company has a long operational track record in the iron & steel industry for more than 15 years. The 

promoters of the company, Shri Shyam Sunder Shah, Shri Raj Kumar Shah, Mr. Sumitra Kumar Shah and Mr. 

Satyanand Jha possess more than four decades of experience in the steel industry through other 

organizations. Acuité believes that the long operational track record of SSPL and longstanding experience 

of the management will continue to benefit the company going forward, resulting in steady growth in the 

scale of operations.  

 Steady revenues and improved profitability margins  

The company has witnessed an improvement in its scale of operations marked by its revenues of Rs. 283.13 
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Crores in FY2021 as against Rs. 258.63 Crores in FY2020. Further, the company has reported revenues of Rs. 

181.98 Crores in 4MFY22(Prov). The growth in turnover has been driven primarily by the increase in the 

average realization. Despite the disruptions caused by the cov id induced lockdown in FY 21, there was an 

increase in sales for sponge iron in terms of volume in FY 21, though voulmewise sale of billets was slightly 

lower in FY 21 over FY 20.  

The operating margin rose to 9.09 per cent in FY2021 from 6.92 per cent in FY2020. The increase in margin 

was mainly on account of better price realization of the finished products as compared to the operating 

expenses incurred thereon. The PAT margin of the company increased to 5.06 per cent in FY2021 from 1.40 

per cent in FY2020. The increase in profitability margins translated into healthy Return on Capital Employed 

(ROCE) of the company, which stood at 11.44 per cent as on March 31, 2021 as compared to 7.03 per 

cent as on March 31, 2020.  

 

 Healthy financial risk profile 

The company’s financial risk profile is marked by healthy net worth, low gearing and strong debt protection 

metrics. The tangible net worth of the company improved to Rs.139.90 Crores as on March 31, 2021 from 

Rs.102.67 Crores as on March 31, 2020, on account of capital infusion of Rs. 22.93 Crores in FY 21 as well as 

ploughing back of profits. The gearing of the company stood low at 0.51 as on March 31, 2021 as 

compared to 0.52 as on March 31, 2020. The debt of Rs.71.56 Crores in FY 21 mainly consist of long term 

debt of Rs.52.73 Crores and working capital borrowing of Rs.18.93 Crores. The comfortable debt protection 

metrics of the company is marked by Interest Coverage Ratio (ICR) at 6.22 times in FY 2021 as against 3.41 

times in FY 2020; and Debt Serv ice Coverage Ratio (DSCR) at 3.17 times in FY 2021 as against 0.82 times in 

FY 2020. Net Cash Accruals/Total Debt (NCA/TD) stood low at 0.31 times as on March 31, 2021. Total outside 

Liabilities/Tangible Net Worth (TOL/TNW) stood low at 0.78 times as on March 31, 2021 as against 1.00 time 

as on March 31, 2020. Acuité believes that going forward, the financial risk profile of the company will 

remain healthy backed by steady accruals and absence of any major debt funded capex plan. 

Weakness 

 

 Working capital intensive nature of operations 

The working capital intensive nature of the company is marked by high Gross Current Assets (GCA) of 143 

days as on March 31, 2021 as against 85 days as on March 31, 2020. The increase in GCA days as on March 

31, 2020 was mainly on account of the pandemic causing disruptions in the supply chain management. 

Relatively higher GCA days as on March 31, 2021 were primarily on account of the increase in the inventory 

holding level of 126 days as on March 31, 2021 as against 64 days as on March 31, 2020. The debtor days 

continue to remain low at 1 day as on March 31, 2021 as against 7 days as on 31st March 2020. Going 

forward, Acuité believes that the working capital operations of the company will remain at improved 

levels as ev ident from efficient collection mechanism and comfortable inventory levels over the medium 

term. 

 

 Intense competition and inherent cyclical nature of the steel industry 

The industry remained heav ily fragmented and unorganized. The company is exposed to intense 

competitive pressures from large number of organized and unorganized players along with its exposure to 

inherent cyclical nature of the steel industry. Additionally, prices of raw materials and products are highly 

volatile in nature. 

 
 

Rating Sensitivity 

 Growth in revenue along with improvement in profitability margins 

 Elongation in working capital management  

Material Covenant 

None 

Liquidity Profile: Adequate 

The company has adequate liquidity marked by healthy net cash accruals of Rs.22.10 Crores in FY 2021 as 

against long term debt repayment of Rs. 3.85 Crores during the same period. The cash accruals of the 
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company are expected to remain in the range of Rs. 27.66 Crores to Rs. 31.89 Crores during FY 2022-24, as 

against long term debt obligations in the range of Rs. 4-5 Crores for the corresponding period. The current ratio 

stood moderate at 1.24 times as on March 31, 2021. The working capital management of the company, 

however, as marked by Gross Current Asset (GCA) of 143 days in FY 2021, stood high. The bank limit of the 

company has been ~91 per cent utilized during the last the six months ended July, 2021. The cash and bank 

balances of the company stood at Rs.0.24 Crores as on March 31, 2021 as compared to Rs.0.39 Crores as on 

March 31, 2020. Acuité believes that going forward the company will continue to maintain its adequate 

liquidity position owing to steady accruals and decrease in current debt obligations.  

 

Outlook: Stable 

Acuité believes that SSPL will maintain a 'Stable' outlook and continue to benefit over the medium term from 

the extensive experience of its promoters. The outlook may be rev ised to 'Positive' in case of substantial 

increase in revenue and profitability. Conversely, the outlook may be rev ised to 'Negative' in case of decline 

in revenue and profitability or stretch in working capital cycle, weakening the overall financial risk profile. 

 

About the Rated Entity - Key Financials (Standalone) 
 

 Unit FY21 (Actual) FY20 (Actual) 

Operating Income Rs. Cr. 283.13 258.63 

PAT Rs. Cr. 14.32 3.62 

PAT Margin (%) 5.06 1.40 

Total Debt/Tangible Net Worth Times 0.51 0.52 

PBDIT/Interest Times 6.22 3.41 

 

Status of non-cooperation with previous CRA 

India Ratings, v ide its press release dated July 9, 2021 had reaffirmed the rating of Shah Sponge and Power 

Limited at 'IND BB/A4+; ISSUER NOT COOPERATING’. 

 

Any other information 

None 

 
 

Applicable Criteria 
 

• Default Recognition - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-52.htm 

• Manufacturing Entities - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-59.htm 

• Financial Ratios And Adjustments - https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-53.htm 

 
 

Note on complexity levels of the rated instrument  

https://www.acuite.in/v iew-rating-criteria-55.htm 

 

Rating History (Upto last three years)  

Date 
Name of Instrument / 

Facilities 
Term 

Amount 
Ratings/Outlook 

(Rs. Crore) 

07-Oct-2020 

Cash Credit Long term 18.00 

ACUITE BBB-/ Negative 

(Reaffirmed; Outlook rev ised 

from Stable) 

Term Loan Long Term 21.47 

ACUITE BBB-/ Negative 

(Reaffirmed; Outlook rev ised 

from Stable 

Proposed Fund 

based facilities 
Long term 2.53 

ACUITE BBB-/ Negative 

(Assigned) 

Letter of Credit Short Term 17.00 ACUITE A3 (Reaffirmed) 

18-Jun-2019 Cash Credit Long Term 18.00 
ACUITE BBB-/ Stable 

(Downgraded) 
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Term Loan Long Term 24.00 
ACUITE BBB-/ Stable 

(Downgraded) 

Letter of Credit Short Term 17.00 ACUITE A3 (Downgraded) 

30-Apr-2019 

Cash Credit Long Term 15.00 
ACUITE BBB 

(Indicative) 

Term Loan Long Term 20.00 
ACUITE BBB 

(Indicative) 

Letter of Credit Short Term 13.00 ACUITE A3+ (Indicative) 

*Annexure – Details of instruments rated  

Lender 

Name 

Name of 

the 

Facilities 

Date of 

Issuance 

Coupon 

Rate 

Maturity 

Date 

Size of 

the Issue 

(Rs. Cr.) 

Ratings/Outlook 

State Bank 

of India 

Cash 

Credit 

05-Feb-

2020 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
18.00 

ACUITE BBB-/ Stable 

(Reaffirmed; Outlook 

rev ised from Negative) 

State Bank 

of India 
Term Loan 

05-Feb-

2020 
10.65% p.a. 

January, 

2024 
21.47 

ACUITE BBB-/ Stable 

(Reaffirmed; Outlook 

rev ised from Negative 

Not 

Applicable 

Proposed 

Long Term 

Facility 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
2.53 

ACUITE BBB-/ Stable 

(Reaffirmed; Outlook 

rev ised from Negative 

State Bank 

of India 
Letter of 

Credit 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 

Not 

Applicable 
17.00 ACUITE A3 (Reaffirmed) 
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About Acuité Ratings & Research Acuité Ratings & Research Limited is a full-serv ice Credit Rating 

Agency registered with the Securit ies and Exchange Board of India (SEBI). The company received RBI 

Accreditation as an External Credit Assessment Institution (ECAI), for Bank Loan Ratings under BASEL -II  

norms in the year 2012. Since then, it has assigned more than 6,000 credit ratin gs to various securities, 

debt instruments and bank facilit ies of entit ies spread across the country and across a wide cross section 

of industries. It has its Registered and Head Office in Mumbai.  
 
Disclaimer: An Acuit é rat ing does not  const it ut e an audit  of t he rat ed entit y and should not  be t reat ed as a 

recommendation or opinion t hat  is int ended t o subst it ut e for a financial adviser's or invest or's independent  assessment  of 
whet her t o buy, sell or hold any securit y.  Acuit é rat ings are based on t he dat a and informat ion provided by t he issuer and 

obt ained from ot her reliable sources. Alt hough reasonable care has been t aken t o ensure t hat  t he dat a and information 

is t rue, Acuit é, in part icular, makes no represent ation or warrant y, expressed or implied wit h respect  t o t he adequacy, 
accuracy or complet eness of t he information relied upon. Acuit é is not  responsible for any errors or omissions and especially 

st at es t hat  it  has no financial liabilit y what soever for any direct, indirect  or consequential loss of any kind arising from t he 
use of it s rat ings. Acuit é rat ings are subject  t o a process of surveillance which may lead t o a revision in rat ings as and wh en 

the circumst ances so warrant . Please visit  our websit e (www.acuit e.in) for t he lat est  information on any inst rument  rat ed by 

Acuit é. 


